
Governance and Human Resources
Town Hall, Upper Street, London, N1 2UD

AGENDA FOR THE PENSIONS SUB COMMITTEE

Members  of the Pensions Sub Committee are summoned to a meeting which will be held in 
Committee room 1, Islington Town Hall,   on 12 September 2018 at 7.30 pm.

Yinka Owa
Director of Law and Governance

Enquiries to : Mary Green
Tel : (0207 527 3005
E-mail : democracy@islington.gov.uk
Despatched : 4 September 2018

Membership 2017/18 Substitute Members

Councillor Dave Poyser (Chair)
Councillor Andy Hull (Vice-Chair)
Councillor Sue Lukes
Councillor Michael O'Sullivan

Councillor Mouna Hamitouche  MBE
Councillor Jenny Kay
Councillor Angela Picknell
Councillor Flora Williamson

Quorum is 2 members of the Sub-Committee

Public Document Pack



A. Formal Matters

1. Apologies for absence

2. Declaration of substitutes

3. Declaration of interests

If you have a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest* in an item of business:
 if it is not yet on the council’s register, you must declare both the 
existence and details of it at the start of the meeting or when it becomes 
apparent;
 you may choose to declare a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest that is 
already in the register in the interests of openness and transparency.  
In both the above cases, you must leave the room without participating in 
discussion of the item.

If you have a personal interest in an item of business and you intend to speak or 
vote on the item you must declare both the existence and details of it at the start 
of the meeting or when it becomes apparent but you may participate in the 
discussion and vote on the item.

*(a) Employment, etc - Any employment, office, trade, profession or vocation 
carried on for profit or gain.
(b) Sponsorship - Any payment or other financial benefit in respect of your 
expenses in carrying out duties as a member, or of your election; including from 
a trade union.
(c) Contracts - Any current contract for goods, services or works, between 
you or your partner (or a body in which one of you has a beneficial interest) and 
the council.
(d) Land - Any beneficial interest in land which is within the council’s area.
(e) Licences- Any licence to occupy land in the council’s area for a month or 
longer.
(f) Corporate tenancies - Any tenancy between the council and a body in 
which you or your partner have a beneficial interest.
 (g) Securities - Any beneficial interest in securities of a body which has a place 
of business or land in the council’s area, if the total nominal value of the 
securities exceeds £25,000 or one hundredth of the total issued share capital of 
that body or of any one class of its issued share capital.  

This applies to all members present at the meeting.

4. Minutes of the previous meeting 1 - 4

B. Non-exempt items

1. Decarbonisation and Responsible Investment Policy review 5 - 8

2. Pension Fund performance - April to June 2018 9 - 44

3. Annual review and progress on the 2016 - 2020 Pension Business Plan 45 - 52



4. Infrastructure procurement update 53 - 56

5. London CIV update 57 - 62

6. Pensions Sub-Committee 2018/19 Forward Plan 63 - 66

7. Listed equity portfolio review - LCIV Allianz and Newton 67 - 70

C. Urgent non-exempt items

Any non-exempt items which the Chair agrees should be considered urgently by 
reason of special circumstances. The reasons for urgency will be agreed by the 
Chair and recorded in the minutes.

D. Exclusion of press and public

To consider whether, in view of the nature of the remaining items on the agenda, 
any of them are likely to involve the disclosure of exempt or confidential 
information within the terms of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972 
and, if so, whether to exclude the press and public during discussion thereof.

E. Confidential/exempt items

1. Decarbonisation and Responsible Investment Policy - exempt appendix 71 - 98

2. London CIV update - exempt appendix 99 - 108

3. Listed equity portfolio review - LCIV Allianz and Newton - exempt appendix 109 - 
146

F. Urgent exempt items

Any exempt items which the Chair agrees should be considered urgently by
reason of special circumstances. The reasons for urgency will be agreed by the
Chair and recorded in the minutes.

The next meeting of the Pensions Sub Committee is scheduled for 26 November 2018



This page is intentionally left blank



1

London Borough of Islington

Pensions Sub Committee -  26 June 2018

Non-confidential minutes of the meeting of the Pensions Sub Committee held at the Town Hall, 
Upper Street, N1 2UD on  26 June 2018 at 7.30 pm.

Present: Councillors: David Poyser (Chair), Andy Hull (Vice-Chair), Sue 
Lukes and Michael O'Sullivan

Also 
Present: Nikeeta Kumar, Alex Pearce and Tony English, Mercer 

Limited
John Arthur – MJ Hudson Allenbridge
Marion Oliver, Maggie Elliott and George Sharkey- 
Pension Board members and observers
David Cullinan, PIRC

Councillor Dave Poyser in the Chair

For the benefit of members of the public in particular who were present, Councillor Poyser 
advised the meeting that the Pensions Sub-Committee would consider a report at their 
September meeting on divestment.  The Sub-Committee intended to divest the Fund from 
fossil fuel companies over a four year period.

He extended congratulations to Karen Shackleton, MJ Hudson Allenbridge, and adviser to 
the Sub-Committee, who was attending the Women in Pensions awards dinner, having 
been shortlisted for “Adviser of the Year”.

1 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE (Item A1)
Received from Karen Shackleton, MJHudson Allenbridge. 

Apologies for lateness received from Councillor Hull.

2 DECLARATION OF SUBSTITUTES (Item A2)
None.

3 DECLARATION OF INTERESTS (Item A3)
None.

4 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING (Item A4)

RESOLVED:
That the minutes of the meeting held on 5 March 2018 be confirmed as a correct record and 
the Chair be authorised to sign them.

Page 1

Agenda Item A4



Pensions Sub Committee -  26 June 2018

2

5 PENSION FUND PERFORMANCE - JANUARY TO MARCH 2018 (Item B1)

RESOLVED:
(a) That the performance of the Fund from 1 January to 31 March 2018, as per the BNY 
Mellon interactive performance report, detailed in the report of the Corporate Director of 
Resources, be noted.
(b) That the report by MJHudson Allenbridge Advisers on fund managers’ quarterly 
performance, detailed in Appendix 1 to the report, their presentation and the amendment to 
line 1 in the Headline Comments for BMO/LGM by the substitution of the figure “-3.37%” for 
“+3.37%” be noted.
(c) That the LGPS Current Issues – May 2018 leaflet, also attached to the report, be noted.
(d) That Hearthstone be informed of the Sub-Committee’s critical view of their failure to 
engage and communicate with Islington about their plans to rebrand at the EGM on 15 June 
2018, especially given that Islington’s investment represented 49% of the Hearthstone 
Fund.

7 ANNUAL FUND PERFORMANCE - PRESENTATION (Item B2)
David Cullinan, PIRC, gave an annual performance review for the Pension Fund in 2018.  
Copies of the presentation were supplied to members.

He noted that the latest year’s results showed that most Funds had outperformed their 
benchmarks by a small margin, averaging 4.5%. He described the reasons for the rise and 
fall in various major asset classes, with property the best performing of the major asset 
classes, returning 10% for the year and UK equities underperforming all major overseas 
markets for sterling investors.

In Islington’s Fund structure, asset allocation was close to the universe average, with the 
notable exception of the relatively high allocation to property and the lower exposure to 
alternatives. This structure had a broadly neutral impact on relative performance in the 
latest year.  However, in relation to its peers, the Fund had been behind the sector average 
over most periods.

In summary, the sector had delivered excellent returns over all periods, although the Fund’s 
near term performance had been disappointing.   Longer term returns were trailing the 
LGPS average but the Fund had experienced less volatility.  Most importantly, performance 
over all meaningful timeframes had outpaced inflation and actuarial assumptions for asset 
growth.

8 PENSIONS SUB-COMMITTEE MEMBERS' TRAINING (Item B3)

RESOLVED:
That the pensions training opportunities detailed in Appendices A and B of the report of the 
Corporate Director of Resources be noted and that members contact the Pensions Manager 
if they wish to participate.

9 PENSIONS SUB-COMMITTEE FORWARD PLAN (Item B4)

RESOLVED:
(a) That an item on “Divestment” be added as an item on the agenda for 
18 September 2018 and an item on “Engagement with shareholders” as a possible item for 
26 November 2018.

Page 2



Pensions Sub Committee -  26 June 2018

3

(b) That the contents of Appendix A to the report of the Corporate Director of Resources, 
detailing proposed agenda items for future meetings, be noted, with the additions above.

10 LISTED EQUITY PORTFOLIO REVIEW - LCIV ALLIANZ (Item B5)

RESOLVED:
(a) That the contents of the report of the Corporate Director of Resources and the 
accompanying exempt appendices 1 and 2 from Mercer be noted.
(b) That investment in LCIV Allianz continue for the time being.
(c) That officers and Mercer prepare further analyses of LCIV sub funds for the possible 
transfer of the Allianz and Newton portfolios.

11 LONDON CIV UPDATE (Item B6)
The Sub-Committee noted that the decision on the dissolution of the old governance 
arrangements and approval to the new would have to be approved by the Executive.

RESOLVED:
(a) That the progress and news on the London CIV to May 2018, detailed in the report of 
the Corporate Director of Resources, be noted.
(b) That the arrangements for the next phase of implementing the new governance 
structure, terms of reference and notice of dissolution of the Pension CIV Sectoral Joint 
Committee, and that these were matters for consideration and approval by the Executive, 
be noted.
(c) That the London CIV be asked to address the Sub-Committee’s concerns about 
engagement and shareholder voting issues.

12 EQUITY PROTECTION STRATEGY - QUARTERLY MONITORING (Item B7)
Alex Pearce, Mercer, gave a presentation on the equity protection strategy. Copies of the 
presentation were laid around.  To date, it seemed that equity risk management had 
protected the Fund through the recent equity market volatility experienced in 
February/March 2018.

RESOLVED:
(a) That the options value as at March 2018 be noted.
(b) That Mercer’s presentation highlighting the main features and activities of the strategy to 
May 2018, detailed in the exempt appendix, be noted.
(c) That, for the future, monitoring reports be submitted to the Sub-Committee every six 
months.

13 EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC (Item )

RESOLVED:
That the press and public be excluded during consideration of the following items as the 
presence of members of the public and press would result in the disclosure of exempt 
information within the terms of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972, for the 
reasons indicated:

Agenda 
Item

Title Reason for Exemption

E1 Mercer report -exempt 
appendix – Listed equity 

Category 3 – Information relating to the 
financial or business affairs of any 

Page 3



Pensions Sub Committee -  26 June 2018

4

portfolio review – LCIV Allianz particular person (including the authority 
holding that information).

E2 Mercer report – exempt 
appendix – Equity protection 
strategy – quarterly monitoring

Category 3 – Information relating to the 
financial or business affairs of any 
particular person (including the authority 
holding that information).

E3 London Councils 
communications – exempt 
appendices – London CIV 
update

Category 3 – Information relating to the 
financial or business affairs of any 
particular person (including the authority 
holding that information).

14 LISTED EQUITY PORTFOLIO REVIEW - LCIV ALLIANZ - EXEMPT APPENDIX (Item E1)
Noted.

15 EQUITY PROTECTION STRATEGY - QUARTERLY MONITORING - EXEMPT APPENDIX 
(Item E2)
Noted.

16 LONDON CIV UPDATE - EXEMPT APPENDIX (Item E3)
Noted.

The meeting ended at 9.45 pm

CHAIR

Page 4



Finance Department
7 Newington Barrow Way 

London N7 7EP

Report of: Corporate Director of Resources

Meeting of: Date Agenda item Ward(s)

Pensions Sub-Committee
12 September  2018

n/a

Delete as
appropriate

Exempt Non-exempt

Appendix 1 is exempt and not for publication as it contains the following category of exempt 
information as specified in Paragraph 3, Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972, namely: 
Information relating to the financial or business affairs of any particular person (including the authority 
holding that information)

SUBJECT: DECARBONISATION AND RESPONSIBLE INVESTMENT POLICY 
REVIEW

1. Synopsis

1.1 This report and exempt appendix provides information on the Fund to enable and better 
understand its exposure to climate risk and opportunities, action taken by the Fund.

1.2

1.3

It also looks at peer case studies and climate risk policy implementations and proposes next 
steps to establish beliefs and formulate responsible investment policy

Mercer, our investment advisors have prepared a briefing paper covering the above attached 
as Exempt Appendix 1 for consideration.

2. Recommendations

2.1 To receive the presentation by Mercer, our investment advisors

2.2 To develop existing climate policies to establish clear beliefs on sustainable investments and 
update the existing Investment Strategy Statement

2.3 As part of next steps of implementation to agree to:
 integrate ESG in investment policy
 consider positive allocations to sustainable opportunities
 formulate a regular monitoring and reporting regime on progress

Page 5

Agenda Item B1



3. Background

3.1

3.2

The Committee believes that Environmental, Social and Governance (“ESG”) risks should be 
taken into account on an ongoing basis and are an integral part of the Fund’s strateg
[...]
ne applicable to this report. The council must, in the exercise of its functions, have due 
regard to the need to eliminate discrimination, harassment and victimisation, and to advance 
equality of opportunity, and foster good relations, between those who share a relevant 
protected characteristic and those who do not share it (section 149 Equality Act 2010). The 
council has a duty to have due regard to the need to remove or minimise disadvantages, take 
steps to meet needs, in particular steps to take account of disabled persons' disabilities, and 
encourage people to participate in public life.  The council must have due regard to the need 
to tackle prejudice and promote understanding

4.4.4. 

5. Conclusion and reasons for recommendation

5.1 Members are asked receive the Mercer briefings and presentation attached as exempt 
appendix 1and 2 and consider the recommendations.

Background papers: 
None

Final report clearance:

Signed by:

Corporate Director of Resources Date
Received by:

Head of Democratic Services Date

Report Author: Joana Marfoh
Tel: (020) 7527 2382
Email: Joana.marfoh@islington.gov.uk

Page 7



Page 8



 Finance Department
                       7 Newington Barrow Way

                                                                                                                                  London N7 7EP

Report of:   Corporate Director of Resources

Meeting of: Date Agenda item Ward(s)

Pensions Sub-Committee 12 September 2018

Delete as
appropriate

Exempt Non-exempt

Subject: PENSION FUND PERFORMANCE 1 APRIL TO 30 JUNE 2018

1. Synopsis

1.1 This is a quarterly report to the Pensions Sub-Committee to allow the Council as administering authority 
for the Fund to review the performance of the Fund investments at regular intervals and review the 
investments made by Fund Managers quarterly.

1.1 
2. Recommendations

2.1 To note the performance of the Fund from 1 April to 30 June 2018 as per BNY Mellon interactive 
performance report

[...]


This page is intentionally left blank



Finance Department
7 Newington Barrow Way 

London N7 7EP

Report of: Corporate Director of Resources

Meeting of: Date Agenda item Ward(s)

Pensions Sub-Committee
12 September  2018

n/a

Delete as
appropriate

Non-exempt

SUBJECT: ANNUAL REVIEW AND PROGRESS ON THE 2016-2020 PENSION 
BUSINESS PLAN  

1. Synopsis

1.1 To report to the Pensions Sub- committee  progress made to date on  some of the action plans in the 
agreed  five year business plan  and undertake an annual review of the plan 

2. Recommendation

2.1 To consider and note Appendix A attached.

2.2 To review the business plan objectives and agree the required changes if any for the next 4 years 

3. Background

3.1 CIPFA Pensions Panel Principles for Investment Decision Making in the Local Government Pension 
Scheme in the United Kingdom (Guidance note issue No. 5) publication, is based on ten principles 
proposed by the Myners review of Institutional Investment in the United Kingdom, and was adopted by 
the Government as a model for best practice in 2001. 

3.2 The 10 Myners principles were reviewed by the NAPF in 2007 and after consultation a response 
document was published in October 2008 and adopted by CLG (government department responsible for 
the oversight of the LGPS). The LGPS administering authorities are required to prepare, publish and 
maintain a statement of compliance against a set of six principles for pension fund investment, scheme 
governance, disclosure and consultation. 

3.3. The Myners principles and compliance forms part of Islington Pension Fund’s published Statement of 
Investment Principles. Myners Principle 1- Effective decision-making through a forward looking business 
plan is a key requirement. Members agreed a five- year business plan to April 2020 and to review the 
plan annually.

Page 45

Agenda Item B3



4 

3.4 The key objectives of the five- year business plan agreed at the June 2017 Pensions sub-committee:
 To achieve best practice in managing our investments in order to ensure good long-term 

performance, sustainability of the Fund value for money and a reduction in managers’ fees 
wherever possible and pursue new investment opportunities

 To continually improve our administration in order to deliver an excellent and cost effective 
service to all Fund Members

 To engage with companies as an active and responsible investor with a focus on good corporate 
governance and environmental sustainability.

 To engage with companies as an active and responsible investor with a focus on good corporate 
governance and environmental sustainability, whilst achieving a financial return for the fund and 
addressing societal impact

 To actively monitor and challenge poor performance in managers and to pursue new investment 
opportunities

 To develop collaboration opportunities with other funds for sharing of services and pooling

3.5 The five- year business plan with progress to June 2018 is attached as Appendix A.  Members are 
asked to consider and note progress made and undertake a review of the plan’s objectives for any 
amendments for the next 4 years.

4. Implications

4.1 Financial implications
It is envisaged that a good business plan with effective actions as a whole will lead to efficiencies in 
running the fund and cost savings.

4.2 Legal Implications
Elected members have fiduciary duty to the Fund, scheme members and local council tax payers in 
relation to the LGPS.

4.3 Environmental Implications
None applicable to this report.  

4.4 Equality Impact Assessment
None applicable to this report. The council must, in the exercise of its functions, have due 
regard to the need to eliminate discrimination, harassment and victimisation, and to advance 
equality of opportunity, and foster good relations, between those who share a relevant 
protected characteristic and those who do not share it (section 149 Equality Act 2010). The 
council has a duty to have due regard to the n
[...]
  
bulletins and the intranet

The Pension internal and 
external websites are regularly 
updated with fund policy 
information and any new 
regulations

.

Members who contact the 
service are asked for feedback 
on the service received

Communications policy was 
reviewed by the Pension Board 
in September 2016

AGM chaired by the Pension 
Board Chair person was held in 
October 2016 and copies of the 
Pension Annual Report for 
2015/16 were  distributed

.

Pension Board 
discussed bulk transfer 
commutation and 
requested further 
analyses on the data.

Pension Board gave 
their comments on a  
frequently asked 
question (FAQ) page in 
the 2017 Annual report 
and received and noted 
the pension fund year 
end accounts 

3. To engage with companies as an active and responsible investor with a focus on good 
corporate governance and environmental sustainability, whilst achieving a financial return for the 
fund and addressing societal impact.
(a) Continue to engage with 

companies through active 
membership of LAPFF, IIGCC 
and other suitable bodies.

(b) Develop improved monitoring of 
fund manager engagement 
activity.

(c) Improve communication of 
engagement activities to 
stakeholders and public.

(d) Integrate our responsible 
investment policy into the Fund’s 
investment review 

Ongoing.

Ongoing.

Review during 
2012

Ongoing

Key themes will be corporate 
governance especially relating to 
human rights, employment 
practices and protection of the 
environment. (Pensions sub cttee, 
Investment advisers, PIRC, 
Officers.)

To include engagement with 
managers on their own corporate 
governance as part of terms of 
reference on appointment. 
(Pensions sub cttee, investment 
advisers, Officers).

To include potential for publication 
of LBI voting record. (Officers and 
PIRC).

To include consideration of 
appropriate responsible investment 
funds. Manager policies on 
equalities, environment and 
corporate governance to form 
review criteria alongside 
per
[...]
 joint tender
 

2.3 To agree to meet with  the London CIV to consider their infrastructure implementation update 
due in September

3. Background

3.1
3.1.1

Asset Allocation to Infrastructure
The Pensions Sub-Committee agreed a revised investment strategy for the Fund at its November 
2014 meeting. The revised strategy maintained the Fund’s 75% growth, 25% defensive split and 
included a 15% flexible allocation to infrastructure and social housing, with the allocation between the 
assets dependent on market conditions.  This allocation is to be funded from the Fund’s corporate 
bond allocation.

Members then agreed in November 2015, to ask and seek confirmation from the London CIV to 
develop an Infrastructure sub fund or investment vehicle ideally including social housing covering our 
mandate specification over the next 12 to 18 months, and if confirmation is not forthcoming alternative 
plans sought. Nothing has been forthcoming from the LCIV up to 2017 on infrastructure and as such, 
Members asked Mercer to review and update the previously agreed parameters. 

Page 53

Agenda Item B4



3.1.2 In June 2017, Members reaffirmed the parameters of the Fund’s allocation to infrastructure and a 
specification of what the Fund‘s infrastructure mandate.   The table below sets out the areas typically 
specified when seeking a mandate and suggested potential or indicative targets.

3.1.3 Considerations Islington Indication
Target return (net IRR) c.10% Gross IRR
Target cash yield (net % p.a.) c. LIBOR + 2.0% - 3.0%
Target risk profile Defensive, income focused
Target geographies Global with UK bias
Target sectors   Regulated, core and core plus (if strong inflation 

component
Target development stage Predominately brownfield
Target capital structure Predominately equity, some debt
Target number of underlying managers 7- 10
Target number of underlying funds 7-10 initial allocation
Target number of underlying assets 70-100
Target vintage diversification Rolling programme,
[...]
rmation as specified in Paragraph 3, Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972, namely: 
Information relating to the financial or business affairs of any particular person (including the authority 
holding that information).

SUBJECT:  The London CIV Update 

1. Synopsis

1.1 This is a  report informing the committee of  the progress made at the London CIV in launching funds, 
running of portfolios and reviewing governance and investment structure,  over the period May to July 
2018.

2. Recommendations

2.1 To note the progress and news to July 2018

2.2 To note and consider the exempt Appendix A – the draft LCIV Responsible Investment Policy

3. Background

3.1 Setting up of the London CIV Fund
Islington  is one of 33 London local authorities who have become active participants in the CIV 
programme.  The CIV has been constructed as a FCA regulated UK Authorised Contractual Scheme 
(ACS).  The ACS is composed of two parts: the Operator and the Fund.
   

3.2 A limited liability company (London LGPS CIV Ltd) has been established, with each participating 
borough holding a nominal £1 share. The company is based in London Councils’ building in Southwark 

Page 57

Agenda Item B5



Page 2 of 6

Street. A branding exercise has taken place and the decision was taken to brand the company as 
‘London CIV.’ The  London CIV received its ACS authorisation in November 2015.

3.3 Launching of the CIV
It was noted that a pragmatic starting point was to analyse which Investment Managers (IM) boroughs 
were currently invested through, to look for commonality (i.e. more than one borough invested with the 
same IM in a largely similar mandate), and to discuss with boroughs and IMs which of these ‘common’ 
mandates would be most appropriate to transition to the ACS fund for launch. Each mandate would 
become a separate, ring-fenced, sub-fund within the overall ACS fund. Boroughs would be able to 
move from one sub-fund to another relatively easily, but ring-fencing would preven
[...]
tionally left blank


	Agenda
	A4 Minutes of the previous meeting
	B1 Decarbonisation and Responsible Investment Policy review
	B2 Pension Fund performance - April to June 2018
	APPDX 1-Q2 2018 MJ Hudson Allenbridge QTRLY REPT - Final
	APPDX2 -LGPS Current Issues August 2018

	B3 Annual review and progress on the 2016 - 2020 Pension Business Plan
	5yrbusinessJune2018

	B4 Infrastructure procurement update
	B5 London CIV update
	B6 Pensions Sub-Committee 2018/19 Forward Plan
	B7 Listed equity portfolio review - LCIV Allianz and Newton
	E1 Decarbonisation and Responsible Investment Policy - exempt appendix
	E2 London CIV update - exempt appendix
	E3 Listed equity portfolio review - LCIV Allianz and Newton - exempt appendix



Minutes of the meeting


1

London Borough of Islington

Pensions Sub Committee -  12 September 2018

Non-confidential minutes of the meeting of the Pensions Sub-Committee held at the Town Hall, 
Upper Street, N1 2UD, on  12 September 2018 at 7.30 pm.

Present: Councillors: David Poyser (Chair), Andy Hull (Vice-Chair), Sue 
Lukes and Michael O'Sullivan

Also 
Present:

Nikeeta Kumar, Tomi Nummela and tony English, 
Mercer Limited
Karen Shackleton – MJ Hudson Allenbridge
Maggie Elliott and George Sharkey – Pension Board 
members and observers

Councillor Paul Convery

Councillor Dave Poyser in the Chair

17 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE (Item A1)
None received.

18 DECLARATION OF SUBSTITUTES (Item A2)
None.

19 DECLARATION OF INTERESTS (Item A3)
None.

20 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING (Item A4)

RESOLVED:
That the minutes of the meeting held on 26 June 2018 be confirmed as a correct record and 
the Chair be authorised to sign them.

21 DECARBONISATION AND RESPONSIBLE INVESTMENT POLICY REVIEW (Item B1)
Councillor Poyser stated that the Sub-Committee had a fiduciary and moral duty to Pension 
Fund members. The interests of Pension Fund members were paramount in all of the Sub-
Committee’s considerations.  Last year’s decision by the Sub-Committee to make changes 
to the in-house managed assets had reduced the Fund’s carbon dioxide emissions by 
approximately 14,243 tonnes per year. For the future, the Sub-Committee would continue to 
explore opportunities to reduce the Fund’s carbon footprint, would consider investment in 
renewable energy and green infrastructure and would continue to engage with companies, 
through the London CIV, the Institutional Investors Group for Climate Change and the Local 
Authority Pension Fund Forum, to urge them to reduce their reliance on carbon.  He had 
asked officers to prepare a report for the Sub-Committee’s consideration in November 2018 
on further options for decarbonisation of the Fund.



Pensions Sub Committee -  12 September 2018

2

RESOLVED:
(a) That the exempt presentation by Mercer, attached as Appendix 1 to the report of the 
Interim Corporate Director of Resources, be noted.
(b) That existing climate change policies be developed to establish clear beliefs on 
sustainable investments and to update the Investment Strategy Statement.
(c) That, as part of next steps of implementation, approval be given to:
i) the integration of ESG in investment policy
ii) the consideration of positive allocations to sustainable opportunities
iii) the formulation of a regular monitoring and reporting regime on progress.

22 PENSION FUND PERFORMANCE - APRIL TO JUNE 2018 (Item B2)

RESOLVED:
(a) That the performance of the Fund from 1 April to 30 June 2018, as set out in the BNY 
Mellon interactive performance report, and detailed in the report of the Interim Corporate 
Director of Resources, be noted.
(b) That the report by MJ Hudson Allenbridge Advisers on fund managers’ quarterly 
performance, detailed in Appendix 1 to the report and their presentation, be noted.
(c) That the LGPS Current Issues – August 2018 leaflet, also attached to the report, be 
noted.
(d) That the Hearthstone Fund be reviewed in due course.
(e) That Schroder’s performance be compared to other DGFs.
(f)  That the Pensions Board be asked to consider the impacts of Brexit on pensions 
benefits.

23 ANNUAL REVIEW AND PROGRESS ON THE 2016 - 2020 PENSION BUSINESS PLAN 
(Item B3)

RESOLVED:
(a) That the Pension Business Plan for 2016-2020, appended to the report of the Interim 
Corporate Director of Resources, be noted.
(b) That, subject to the deletion of the third bullet point in paragraph 3.4 of the report of the 
Interim Corporate Director of Resources viz – “To engage with companies as an active and 
responsible investor with a focus on good corporate governance and environmental 
sustainability”, the key objectives of the five-year business plan be approved.

24 INFRASTRUCTURE PROCUREMENT UPDATE (Item B4)

RESOLVED:
(a) That the progress made on the infrastructure procurement process, as detailed in the 
report of the Interim Corporate Director of Resources, be noted.
(b) That collaboration with two other Councils continue to pursue a joint tender for the 
procurement of infrastructure.
(c)  That the Interim Corporate Director of Resources be authorised to proceed with 
interviews for the shortlisting of an infrastructure manager and that members of the Sub-
Committee be invited to attend as observers if they are available.
(d) That a report be submitted to the Sub-Committee in due course seeking appointment to 
an infrastructure manager.
(e) That officers meet with the London CIV to consider their infrastructure implementation 
update, due in September 2018.
(f) That the Sub-Committee’s continued interest in a social housing fund provider be noted.



Pensions Sub Committee -  12 September 2018

3

25 LONDON CIV UPDATE (Item B5)

RESOLVED:
(a) That the progress made at the London CIV in launching funds, running of portfolios and 
reviewing governance and investment structure, from May to July 2018, and detailed in the 
report of the Interim Corporate Director of Resources, be noted.
(b) That the exempt appendix to this report, comprising the draft London CIV Responsible 
Investment Policy (Item E2), be noted.

26 PENSIONS SUB-COMMITTEE 2018/19 FORWARD PLAN (Item B6)

RESOLVED:
(a) That the following amendments/additions be made to the Forward Plan:

 “Alternative products to corporate bond portfolio” to be deferred from 26 November 
2018 to 25 March 2019 meeting

 “Review of Schroders Fund” – Schroder’s performance to be compared to other 
DGFs and to be added to the agenda for 26 November 2018

 “Review of Hearthstone Fund” to be added to the agenda for 25 March 2019  
meeting

(b) That an item on the Investment Strategy Review be added to the agenda for June 2019 
meeting.
(c) That the contents of Appendix A to the report of the Interim Corporate Director of 
Resources, detailing proposed agenda items for future meetings, be noted, with the 
amendments/additions above.

27 LISTED EQUITY PORTFOLIO REVIEW - LCIV ALLIANZ AND NEWTON (Item B7)

RESOLVED:
(a) That the exempt presentation by Mercer on proposed next steps for the listed equity 
portfolio with LCIV Allianz and LCIV Newton (Item E3) be noted.
(b)  That officers and Mercer conduct due diligence and evaluate expected transition costs 
on the options for the LCIV Allianz and LCIV Newton equities portfolios, outlined by Mercer 
in their exempt appendix and identify possible alternatives.

28 EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC 

RESOLVED:
That the press and public be excluded during consideration of the following items as the 
presence of members of the public and press would result in the disclosure of exempt 
information within the terms of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972, for the 
reasons indicated:

Agenda 
Item

Title Reason for Exemption

E1 Mercer report -exempt 
appendix – Decarbonisation 
and Responsible Investment 
Policy

Category 3 – Information relating to the 
financial or business affairs of any 
particular person (including the authority 
holding that information).

E2 London  CIV update – exempt 
appendix 

Category 3 – Information relating to the 
financial or business affairs of any 
particular person (including the authority 



Pensions Sub Committee -  12 September 2018

4

holding that information).

E3 Mercer report - exempt 
appendix – Listed equity 
portfolio review

Category 3 – Information relating to the 
financial or business affairs of any 
particular person (including the authority 
holding that information).

29 DECARBONISATION AND RESPONSIBLE INVESTMENT POLICY - EXEMPT 
APPENDIX (Item E1)
Noted.

30 LONDON CIV UPDATE - EXEMPT APPENDIX (Item E2)
Noted.

31 LISTED EQUITY PORTFOLIO REVIEW - LCIV ALLIANZ AND NEWTON - EXEMPT 
APPENDIX (Item E3)
Noted.

The meeting ended at 9.35 pm

CHAIR


